

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

DOCKET NO. 12-1422

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Respondent.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

Intervenors for Respondent

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

**INDUSTRY COALITION AMICI
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Eric P. Gotting (Bar No. 456406)
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4269

Eric G. Lasker (Bar No. 430180)
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3305
(202) 898-5800

Counsel for All Industry Amici

January 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The SEC Failed to Assess the Economic Effects of the Conflict Minerals Rule.	6
II. The SEC’s Failure to Assess the Economic Effects of the Conflict Minerals Rule Will Have Broad Consequences Throughout the U.S. Economy.....	10
A. Background For Case Studies 1-3 – Use of Metal Catalysts and Manufacturing Additives.	11
1. Case Study 1: Use of Tin Catalysts to Chemically React With and Aid in the Production of Other Products.	14
2. Case Study 2: Widespread Use of Metals in the Production of Plastic Resins and Other Chemical Products.....	17
3. Case Study 3: Additional Supply Chain Issues Involving Packaging Made From Catalysts and Additives	20
B. Case Study 4: Imposition of Reporting Requirements on Non-Manufacturers	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
ADDENDUM PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 28 AND CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(7).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>American Equity Investment Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 6
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 6, 7, 10, 26
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Assn. v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)(B)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(c)	1, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13p-1.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 370.14(c).....	14
<i>Conflict Minerals Rule</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274, 56342 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 22, 23, 25, 26
